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chapter30
The Apostrophe

Unlike other punctuation marks, which separate words, the apostrophe (’) appears as part of a word to indicate possession or the omission of one or more letters.

Note Grammar and style checkers have mixed results in recognizing apostrophe errors. For instance, most flag missing apostrophes in contractions (as in isnt), but many cannot distinguish be- tween its and it’s, their and they’re, your and you’re, whose and who’s. The checkers can identify some apostrophe errors in possessives but will overlook others and may flag correct plurals. Instead of relying on your checker, try using your computer’s Search or Find function to hunt for all words you have ended in -s. Then check each one to ensure that  you have used apostrophes correctly.

30a
Use the apostrophe to indicate the possessive case


for nouns and indefinite pronouns.

In English the possessive case shows ownership or possession of one person or thing by another. Possession may be shown with an of phrase (the hair of the dog); or it may be shown with the addition of an apostrophe and, usually, an -s (the dog’s hair).

Note Apostrophes are easy to misuse. Always check your drafts to ensure the following:


Every word ending in -s neither omits a needed apostrophe nor adds an unneeded one.

The apostrophe or apostrophe-plus-s is an addition. Before this addition, always spell the name of the owner or owners without dropping or adding letters: girls becomes girls’, not girl’s.
1
Add -’s to singular nouns and indefinite pronouns.

Bill Boughton’s skillful card tricks amaze children.

Anyone’s eyes would widen. [Indefinite pronoun.]

Most tricks will pique an adult’s curiosity, too.

Add -’s as well to singular nouns that end in -s:
Henry James’s novels reward the patient reader.

Los Angeles’s weather is mostly warm.

The business’s customers filed suit.

Exception We often do not pronounce the possessive -s of a few singular nouns ending in an s or z sound: names with more than one s sound (Moses), names that sound like plurals (Rivers, Bridges), and nouns followed by a word beginning in s. In these cases, many writers add only the apostrophe to show possession.

Moses’ mother concealed him in the bulrushes.

Joan Rivers’ jokes offend many people.

For conscience’ sake she confessed her lie.

However, usage varies widely, and the final -s is not wrong with words like these (Moses’s, Rivers’s, conscience’s).

2
Add -’s to plural nouns not ending in -s.

The bill establishes children’s rights.

Publicity grabbed the media’s attention.

3
Add only an apostrophe to plural nouns ending in -s.

Workers’ incomes have not risen much over the past decade.

Many students benefit from several years’ work after high school.

The Jameses’ talents are extraordinary.

Note the difference in the possessives of singular and plural words ending in -s. The singular form usually takes -s: James’s. The plural takes only the apostrophe: Jameses’.

4
Add -’s only to the last word of compound words or word groups.

The council president’s address was a bore.

The brother-in-law’s business failed.

Taxes are always somebody else’s fault.

5
With two or more words, add -’s to one or both depending on meaning.

Individual possession

Zimbale’s and Mason’s comedy techniques are similar. [Each co-median has his own technique.]

Joint possession

The child recovered despite her mother and father’s neglect. [The mother and father were jointly neglectful.]

EXERCISE 30.1
Forming possessives

Form the possessive case of each word or word group in brackets.  (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

The [men] blood pressures were higher than the [women].

The men’s blood pressures were higher than the women’s.


1.
In the myths of the ancient Greeks, the [goddesses] roles vary widely.


2.
[Demeter] responsibility is the fruitfulness of the earth.


3.
[Athena] role is to guard the city of Athens.


4.
[Artemis] function is to care for wild animals and small children.


5.
[Athena and Artemis] father, Zeus, is the king of the gods.


6.
Even a single [goddess] responsibilities are often varied.


7.
Over several [centuries] time, Athena changes from a [mariner] goddess to the patron of crafts.


8.
Athena is also concerned with fertility and with [children] well-being, since [Athens] strength depended on a large and healthy population.


9.
Athena often changes into [birds] forms.


10.
In [Homer] Odyssey she assumes a [sea eagle] form.


11.
In ancient Athens the myths of Athena were part of [everyone] knowledge and life.


12.
A cherished myth tells how Athena fights to retain possession of her [people] land when the god Poseidon wants it.


13.
[Athena and Poseidon] skills are different, and each promises a special gift to the Athenians.


14.
At the [contest] conclusion, Poseidon has given water and Athena has given an olive tree, for sustenance.


15.
The other gods decide that the [Athenians] lives depend more on Athena than on Poseidon.

30b
Delete or replace any apostrophe in a plural noun,


a singular verb, or a possessive personal pronoun.

Not all words ending in -s take an apostrophe. Three kinds of words are especially likely to attract unneeded apostrophes.



Plural nouns

Form most plural nouns by adding -s or -es (boys, Smiths, families, Joneses). Never add an apostrophe to form the plural:

Faulty
The unleashed dog’s began traveling in a pack.

Revised
The unleashed dogs began traveling in a pack.

Faulty
The Jones’ and Bass’ were feuding.

Revised
The Joneses and Basses were feuding.



Singular verbs

Do not add an apostrophe to present-tense verbs used with he, she, it, and other third-person singular subjects. These verbs always end in -s but never with an apostrophe:

Faulty
The subway break’s down less often now.

Revised
The subway breaks down less often now.

Faulty
It run’s more reliably.

Revised
It runs more reliably.



Possessive personal pronouns

His, hers, its, ours, yours, theirs, and whose are possessive forms of the pronouns he, she, it, we, you, they, and who. They do not take apostrophes:

Faulty
The credit is her’s not their’s.

Revised
The credit is hers, not theirs.

The personal pronouns are often confused with contractions, such as it’s, you’re, and who’s. See below.

EXERCISE 30.2
Distinguishing between plurals and possessives
Supply the appropriate form—possessive or plural—of each word given in brackets. Some answers require apostrophes, and some do not. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

A dozen Hawaiian [shirt], each with [it] own loud design, hung in the window.
A dozen Hawaiian shirts, each with its own loud design, hung in the window.

1.
Demeter may be the oldest of the Greek [god], older than
Zeus.


2.
Many prehistoric [culture] had earth [goddess] like Demeter.


3.
In myth she is the earth mother, which means that the responsibility for the fertility of both [animal] and [plant] is [she].


4.
The [goddess] festival came at harvest time, with [it] celebration of bounty.


5.
The [people] [prayer] to Demeter thanked her for grain and other [gift].

30c
Use an apostrophe to indicate the omission in a


standard contraction.

it is, it has
it’s
let us
let’s

he is
he’s
does not
doesn’t

she is
she’s
were not
weren’t

they are
they’re
class of 2009
class of ’09

you are
you’re
of the clock
o’clock

who is, who has
who’s
madam
ma’am

Contractions are common in speech and in informal writing. They may also be used to relax style in more formal kinds of writing, as they are in this handbook. But be aware that many people disapprove of contractions in any kind of formal writing.

Note Contractions are easily confused with the possessive personal pronouns:

Contraction
Possessive pronoun

it’s
its

they’re
their
you’re
your
who’s
whose
Faulty
Legislators know their going to have to cut the budget to eliminate it’s deficit.

Revised
Legislators know they’re going to have to cut the budget to eliminate its deficit.

If you tend to confuse these forms, search for both spellings throughout your drafts. Then test for correctness:


Use an apostrophe when you intend the word to contain the sentence verb is, are, or has, as in It is [It’s] a shame, It has [It’s] happened, They are [They’re] to blame, You are [You’re] right, Who is [Who’s] coming? Who has [Who’s] responded?

Don’t use an apostrophe when you intend the word to indicate possession, as in Its tail was wagging, Their car broke down, Your eyes are blue, Whose book is that?
EXERCISE 30.3
Forming contractions

Form contractions from each set of words below. Use each contraction in a complete sentence. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman .com/littlebrown.)

Example:

we are: we’re

We’re open to ideas.


1.
she would 
6.
she will


2.
could not 
7.
hurricane of 1962


3.
they are
8.
is not


4.
he is
9.
it is


5.
do not
10.
will not

EXERCISE 30.4
Revising: Contractions and personal pronouns
Revise the following sentences to correct mistakes in the use of contractions and personal pronouns. Mark the number preceding any sentence that is already correct. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

The agencies give they’re employees their birthdays off.

The agencies give their employees their birthdays off.

1.
In Greek myth the goddess Demeter has a special fondness for Eleusis, near Athens, and it’s people.


2.
She finds rest among the people and is touched by their kindness.


3.
Demeter rewards the Eleusians with the secret for making they’re land fruitful.


4.
The Eleusians begin a cult in honor of Demeter, whose worshiped in secret ceremonies.


5.
Its unknown what happened in the ceremonies, for no participant ever revealed their rituals.

30d
Increasingly, the apostrophe does not mark


plural abbreviations, dates, and words or


characters named as words.

You’ll sometimes see apostrophes used to form the plurals of abbreviations (BA’s), dates (1900’s), and words or characters named as words (but’s). However, most current style guides do not recommend the apostrophe in these cases.

BAs
PhDs

1990s
2000s

The sentence has too many buts [or buts].

Two 3s [or 3s] end the zip code.

Note Underline or italicize a word or character named as a word (see p. 498), but not the added -s.
EXERCISE 30.5
Revising: Apostrophes
In the following paragraph correct any mistakes in the use of the apostrophe or any confusion between contractions and possessive personal pronouns. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/
littlebrown.)


Landlocked Chad is among the worlds most troubled countries. The people’s of Chad are poor: they’re average per capita income equals just over $1000 a year. Less than half of Chads population is literate, and every five hundred people must share only two teacher’s. The natural resources of the nation have never been plentiful, and now, as it’s slowly being absorbed into the growing Sahara Desert, even water is scarce. Chads political conflicts go back to the nineteenth century, when the French colonized the land by brutally subduing it’s people. The rule of the French—who’s inept government of the colony did nothing to ease tensions among racial, tribal, and religious group’s—ended with independence in 1960. But since then the Chadians experience has been one of civil war and oppression, and their also threatened with invasions from they’re neighbors.

Note See page 488 for a punctuation exercise involving apostrophes along with other marks of punctuation.

chapter31
Quotation Marks

Quotation marks—either double (“ ”) or single (‘ ’)—mainly enclose direct quotations from speech and from writing. The chart on the next two pages summarizes this use and the combination of quotation marks with commas, ellipsis marks, and other punctuation. Additional information on using quotations appears elsewhere in this book:


Using commas with signal phrases introducing quotations, pages 444–46.


Using brackets and the ellipsis mark to indicate changes in quotations, pages 483–86.


Quoting sources versus paraphrasing or summarizing them, pages 617–22.


Integrating quotations into your text, pages 623–28.


Acknowledging the sources of quotations to avoid plagiarism, pages 633–34 and 637–38.


Formatting long prose quotations and poetry quotations in MLA style, pages 688–89; Chicago style, page 776; and APA style, pages 802–03.

Note Always use quotation marks in pairs, one at the beginning of a quotation and one at the end. Most grammar and style checkers will help you use quotation marks in pairs by flagging a lone mark. Most checkers can also be set to ignore other marks of punctuation with quotations or to look for punctuation inside or outside quotation marks. (see p. 61), but they may still fail to detect some errors.

31a
Use double quotation marks to enclose direct


quotations.

Direct quotations report what someone has said or written in the exact words of the original. Always enclose direct quotations in quotation marks:

“Fortunately,” said the psychoanalyst Karen Horney, “analysis is not the only way to resolve inner conflicts. Life itself still remains a very effective therapist.”
Indirect quotations report what has been said or written, but not in the exact words of the person being quoted. Indirect quotations are not enclosed in quotation marks:

The psychoanalyst Karen Horney remarked that analysis is but one solution to personal problems, for life is a good therapist.

(See also p. 618 on paraphrasing quotations.)

31b
Use single quotation marks to enclose a


quotation within a quotation.

When you quote a writer or speaker, use double quotation marks. When the material you quote contains yet another quotation, distinguish the two by enclosing the second one in single quotation marks:

“In formulating any philosophy,” Woody Allen writes, “the first consideration must always be: What can we know? Descartes hinted at the problem when he wrote, ‘My mind can never know my body, although it has become quite friendly with my leg.’”
Notice that two different quotation marks appear at the end of the sentence—one single (to finish the interior quotation) and one dou-ble (to finish the main quotation).

EXERCISE 31.1
Using double and single quotation marks
Insert double and single quotation marks as needed in the following sentences. Mark the number preceding any sentence that is already correct. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

The purpose of this book, explains the preface, is to examine the meaning of the expression Dance is poetry.

“The purpose of this book,” explains the preface, “is to examine the meaning of the expression ‘Dance is poetry.’”

1.
Why, the lecturer asked, do we say Bless you! or something else when people sneeze but not acknowledge coughs, hiccups, and other eruptions?


2.
She said that sneezes have always been regarded differently.


3.
Sneezes feel more uncontrollable than some other eruptions, she said.


4.
Unlike coughs and hiccups, she explained, sneezes feel as if they come from inside the head.


5.
She concluded, People thus wish to recognize a sneeze, if only with a Gosh.

31c
Set off quotations of dialog according to


standard practice.

When quoting conversations, begin a new paragraph for each speaker:

“What shall I call you? Your name?” Andrews whispered rapidly, as with a high squeak the latch of the door rose.

“Elizabeth,” she said. “Elizabeth.”
—Graham Greene, The Man Within
Note When you quote a single speaker for more than one paragraph, put quotation marks at the beginning of each paragraph but at the end of only the last paragraph. The absence of quotation marks at the end of each paragraph but the last tells readers that the speech is continuing.

31d
Put quotation marks around the titles of works


that are parts of other works.

Use quotation marks to enclose the titles of works that are published or released within larger works: see the box below. As in the second article title in the box, use single quotation marks for a quotation within a quoted title, and enclose all punctuation in the title within the quotation marks. Use underlining or italics for all other titles, such as books, plays, periodicals, and movies. (See p. 497.)

Note Some academic disciplines do not require quotation marks for titles within source citations. See pages 788–800 (APA style) and 814–19 (CSE style).

EXERCISE 31.2
Quoting titles
Insert quotation marks as needed for titles in the following sentences. If quotation marks should be used instead of underlining, insert them. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

She published an article titled Marriage in Grace Paley’s An Interest in Life.

She published an article titled “Marriage in Grace Paley’s ‘An Interest in Life.’”

1.
In Chapter 8, titled How to Be Interesting, the author explains the art of conversation.


2.
The Beatles’ song Let It Be reminds Martin of his uncle.


3.
The article that appeared in Mental Health was titled Children of Divorce Ask, “Why?”


4.
In the encyclopedia the discussion under Modern Art fills less than a column.


5.
One prizewinning essay, Cowgirls on Wall Street, first appeared in Entrepreneur magazine.

31e
Quotation marks may be used to enclose words


used in a special sense.

On movie sets movable “wild walls” make a one-walled room seem four-walled on film.

Writers often put quotation marks around a word they are using with irony—that is, with a different or even opposite meaning than usual:

With all the “compassion” it could muster, the agency turned away two-thirds of those seeking help.
—Joan Simonson

Readers quickly tire of such irony, though, so use it sparingly. Prefer language that expresses your meaning exactly. (See Chapter 38.)

Note For words you are defining, use underlining or italics. (See p. 498.)

31f
Use quotation marks only where they are


required.

Don’t use quotation marks in the titles of your papers unless they contain or are themselves direct quotations:

Not
“The Death Wish in One Poem by Robert Frost”

But
   The Death Wish in One Poem by Robert Frost

Or
The Death Wish in “Stopping by Woods on a Snowy Evening”
Don’t use quotation marks to enclose common nicknames or technical terms that are not being defined:

Not
As President, “Jimmy” Carter preferred to use his nickname.

But
As President, Jimmy Carter preferred to use his nickname.

Not
“Mitosis” in a cell is fascinating to watch.

But
 Mitosis in a cell is fascinating to watch.

Don’t use quotation marks in an attempt to justify or apologize for slang and trite expressions that are inappropriate to your writing. If slang is appropriate, use it without quotation marks.

Not
We should support the President in his “hour of need” rather than “wimp out” on him.

But
We should give the President the support he needs rather than turn away like cowards.

(See pp. 512 and 527 for more on slang and trite expressions.)

31g
Place other punctuation marks inside or outside


quotation marks according to standard practice.

The position of another punctuation mark inside or outside a closing quotation mark depends on what the other mark is, whether it appears in the quotation, and whether a source citation immediately follows the quotation.

1
Place commas and periods inside quotation marks.

Commas or periods fall inside closing quotation marks, even when (as in the third example) single and double quotation marks are combined:

Swift uses irony in his essay “A Modest Proposal.”
Many first-time readers are shocked to see infants described as “de-licious.”
“‘A Modest Proposal,’” writes one critic, “is so outrageous that it cannot be believed.”
(See pp. 444–48 for the use of commas, as in the preceding example, to separate a quotation from a signal phrase such as writes one critic.)

Exception When a parenthetical source citation immediately follows a quotation, place any period or comma after the citation:

One critic calls the essay “outrageous” (Olms 26).
Partly because of “the cool calculation of its delivery” (Olms 27), Swift’s satire still chills a modern reader.

See page 654 for more on placing parenthetical citations.

2
Place colons and semicolons outside quotation marks.

Some years ago the slogan in elementary education was “learning by playing”; now educators are concerned with basic skills.

We all know what is meant by “inflation”: more money buys less.

3
Place dashes, question marks, and exclamation points inside quotation marks only if they belong to the quotation.

When a dash, question mark, or exclamation point is part of the quotation, put it inside quotation marks. Don’t use any other punctuation such as a period or comma:

“But must you—” Marcia hesitated, afraid of the answer.

“Go away!” I yelled.

Did you say, “Who is she?” [When both your sentence and the quotation would end in a question mark or exclamation point, use only the mark in the quotation.]

When a dash, question mark, or exclamation point applies only to the larger sentence, not to the quotation, place it outside quotation marks—again, with no other punctuation:

One evocative line in English poetry—“After many a summer dies the swan”—comes from Alfred, Lord Tennyson.

Who said, “Now cracks a noble heart”?
The woman called me “stupid”!
EXERCISE 31.3
Revising: Quotation marks
The underlined words in the following sentences are titles or direct quotations. Remove incorrect underlining, and insert quotation marks. Be sure that other marks of punctuation are correctly placed inside or outside the quotation marks. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

The award-winning essay is Science and Values.

The award-winning essay is “Science and Values.”

1.
In the title essay of her book The Death of the Moth and Other Essays, Virginia Woolf describes the last moments of a frail and diminutive body.


2.
An insect’s death may seem insignificant, but the moth is, in Woolf’s words, life, a pure bead.


3.
The moth’s struggle against death, indifferent, impersonal, is heroic.


4.
Where else but in such a bit of life could one see a protest so superb?


5.
At the end Woolf sees the moth lying most decently and uncomplainingly composed; in death it finds dignity.

EXERCISE 31.4
Revising: Quotation marks
Insert quotation marks as needed in the following paragraph. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

In one class we talked about a passage from I Have a Dream, the speech delivered by Martin Luther King, Jr., on the steps of the Lincoln Memorial on August 28, 1963:

When the architects of our republic wrote the magnificent words of the Constitution and the Declaration of Independence, they were signing a promissory note to which every American was to fall heir. This note was a promise that all men would be guaranteed the unalienable rights of life, liberty, and the pursuit of happiness.

What did Dr. King mean by this statement? the teacher asked. Perhaps we should define promissory note first. Then she explained that a person who signs such a note agrees to pay a specific sum of money on a particular date or on demand by the holder of the note. One student suggested, Maybe Dr. King meant that the writers of the Constitution and Declaration promised that all people in America should be equal. He and over 200,000 people had gathered in Washington, DC, added another student. Maybe their purpose was to demand payment, to demand those rights for African Americans. The whole discussion was an eye opener for those of us (including me) who had never considered that those documents make promises that we should expect our country to fulfill.

Note See page 488 for a punctuation exercise involving quotation marks along with other marks of punctuation.

http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and additional exercises on the apostrophe.  

Uses and misuses of the apostrophe

Uses of the apostrophe


Use an apostrophe to form the possessives of nouns and indefinite pronouns (p. 461 and opposite).

Singular
Plural

Ms. Park’s
the Parks’
lawyer’s
lawyers’
everyone’s
two weeks’

Use an apostrophe to form contractions (p. 465).

it’s a girl
shouldn’t

you’re
won’t


The apostrophe is optional for plurals of abbreviations, dates, and words or characters named as words (p. 467).

MAs or MA’s 
Cs  or C’s

1960s or 1960’s 
ifs  or if’s

Misuses of the apostrophe


Do not use an apostrophe plus -s to form the possessives of plural nouns ending in -s (opposite). Instead, use an apostrophe alone after the -s that forms the plural.

Not
But

the Kim’s car
the Kims’ car

boy’s fathers
boys’ fathers

babie’s care
babies’ care


Do not use an apostrophe to form plurals of nouns (p. 464).

Not
But

book’s are
books are

the Freed’s
the Freeds


Do not use an apostrophe with verbs ending in -s (p. 464).

Not
But

swim’s
swims


Do not use an apostrophe to form the possessives of personal pronouns (p. 465).

Not
But

it’s toes
its toes

your’s
yours
http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and additional exercises on quotation marks. 

Handling quotations from speech or writing



Direct and indirect quotation
Direct quotation
According to Lewis Thomas, “We are, perhaps uniquely among the earth’s creatures, the worrying animal. We worry away our lives.”
Do not use quotation marks with a direct quotation that is set off from your text. See pages 688–89(MLA style), 776 (Chicago style), and 802–03 (APA style).

Quotation within quotation
Quoting a phrase by Lewis Thomas, the author adds, “We are ‘the worrying animal.’”
Indirect quotation
Lewis Thomas says that human beings are unique among animals in their worrying.



Quotation marks with other punctuation marks

Commas and periods
Human beings are the “worrying animal,” says Thomas.

Thomas calls human beings “the worrying animal.”
Semicolons and colons
Machiavelli says that “the majority of men live content”; in contrast, Thomas calls us “the worrying animal.”

Thomas believes that we are “the worrying animal”: we spend our lives afraid and restless.

Question marks, exclamation points, dashes
When part of your own sentence:
Who said that human beings are “the worrying animal”?
Imagine saying that we human beings “worry away our lives”!
Thomas’s phrase—“the worrying animal”—seems too narrow.

When part of the original quotation:
“Will you discuss this with me?” she asked.

“I demand that you discuss this with me!” she yelled.

“Please, won’t you—” She paused.



Altering quotations

Brackets for additions
“We [human beings] worry away our lives,” says Thomas.
Brackets for altered capitalization
“[T]he worrying animal” is what Thomas calls us. He says that “[w]e worry away our lives.”

Ellipsis marks for omissions

“We are . . . the worrying animal,” says Thomas.

Worrying places us “uniquely among the earth’s creatures. . . . We worry away our lives.”



Punctuating signal phrases with quotations

Introductory signal phrase

He says, “We worry away our lives.”

An answer is in these words by Lewis Thomas: “We are, perhaps uniquely among the earth’s creatures, the worrying animal.”

Thomas says that “the worrying animal” is afraid and restless.

Concluding signal phrase

We are “the worrying animal,” says Thomas.

“Who says?” she demanded.

“I do!” he shouted.

Interrupting signal phrase

“We are,” says Thomas, “perhaps uniquely among the earth’s creatures, the worrying animal.”

“I do not like the idea,” she said; “however, I agree with it.”

Human beings are “the worrying animal,” says Thomas. “We worry away our lives.”

Titles to be enclosed in quotation marks

Other titles should be underlined or italicized. (See p. 497.)

Songs
“Lucy in the Sky with
Diamonds”
“America the Beautiful”
Short poems

“Stopping by Woods on a
Snowy Evening”
“Sunday Morning”
Articles in periodicals

“Comedy and Tragedy Trans-
posed”
“Does ‘Scaring’ Work?”
Essays

“Politics and the English Lan-
guage”
“Joey: A ‘Mechanical Boy’” 

Short stories

“The Battler”
“The Gift of the Magi”
Page or document on a
Web site

“Readers’ Page” (on site
Friends of Prufrock)

Episodes of television and
radio programs

“The Mexican Connection” (on
60 Minutes)

“Cooking with Clams” (on Eating In)

Subdivisions of books

“Voyage to the Houyhnhnms” (Part IV of Gulliver’s Travels)

“The Mast Head” (Chapter 35 of Moby-Dick)


